

Nos. 17-1170 & 17-1196

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LENAWEE STAMPING CORP., D/B/A KIRCHOFF VAN-ROB

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, UAW**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2989

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Company increases the starting wage rate of skilled bargaining-unit employees without the Union’s consent.....	4
C. The Company increases the starting wage rate of semiskilled bargaining-unit employees without the Union’s consent.....	5
D. The Company implements referral and sign-on bonus programs without notifying or bargaining with the Union.....	7
II. Procedural history	7
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	14
I. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) and Section 8(d) of the Act by unlawfully modifying the wage scales in its existing collective-bargaining agreement	14
A. The Act prohibits employers from modifying terms of existing collective-bargaining agreements without the union’s consent unless it has a sound, arguable basis for doing so	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Company’s decision to increase the starting wages of unit employees, without the Union’s consent, was an unlawful contract modification that lacked a sound, arguable basis in the parties’ collective-bargaining agreement	16
C. The Board acted well within its broad remedial authority in requiring the Company to rescind the unlawful wage increases upon request of the Union	20
II. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally granting referral and sign-on bonuses to unit employees without giving notice and an opportunity to bargain to the Union.....	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	14
* <i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005)	16
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Association v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Benchmark Industries, Inc.</i> , 270 NLRB 22 (1984), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Amalgamated Clothing v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1985).....	26, 27
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	21
<i>California Pacific Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 24
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	12, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 356 NLRB 1461 (2011).....	22
* <i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 22, 23
<i>Inland Steel Co.</i> , 77 NLRB 1 (1948), <i>enforced</i> , 170 F.2d 247 (7th Cir. 1948).....	26
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Milwaukee Spring Division of Illinois Coil Spring Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>North American Pipe Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 836 (2006).....	26, 27
* <i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984).....	16
<i>NLRB v. C & C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	21
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Keystone Steel & Wire</i> , 653 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>NLRB v. Manley Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 1327 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	13
<i>Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1974)	15, 20
<i>Office & Professional Employees International Union, Local 425 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	21
* <i>Richfield Oil Corp.</i> , 110 NLRB 356 (1954), <i>enforced</i> , 231 F.2d 717 (1st Cir. 1956)	25
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>St. Barnabas Medical Center</i> , 341 NLRB 1325 (2004)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local 20 v. NLRB</i> , 610 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12, 13
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 14, 15, 20, 24, 25, 27
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 20, 24, 25, 27
*Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	2, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	20
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
